
 
AWARDS COMMITTEE 

MINUTES  
 

Awards Committee met on June 13, 2019, in the Conference Room, 8th Floor, JEA Tower, 21 
West Church Street, Jacksonville, Florida. The meeting was called to order at 10:03 a.m.  
 
Members in attendance were Jenny McCollum as Chairperson, Laure Whitmer as Budget 
Representative, Jeff Close as General Counsel Representative; with John McCarthy, Ted 
Hobson, Caren Anders, Hai Vu, and Steve Selders as voting Committee Members; Jason Behr, 
Lynn Rix, Dan Kruck, David King, Rodney Lovgren, Elaine Selders, Rachelle Weir, Lisa 
Pleasants, Chrissy Nunziato, Joe Perez, Christopher Crane, Howard Thurman, William Owens, 
Melanie Newton-Green, Mildred Ventura, Nick Dambrose, Mike Hersey, Shawn Dunning, 
Mickey Willoughby, Bryan Dewberry, Nathan Woyak, Katura Owens, and Michael Eaton.   
 

Awards:  

 
1. Approval of the minutes from the last meeting (06/06/2019). APPROVED 

 
2. Request approval to award a contract to PRECON Company for rehabilitation services for the 

Marietta WTP Reservoir Prestressed Tank Rehabilitation project in the amount of $329,200.00, 
subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. APPROVED W/ DISCUSSION  

 

3. Request approval for a sole source award to Open Grid Systems for Innovation Lab Pilot, Cimphony 
Concert Network Model Management in the amount of $49,600.00, subject to the availability of 
lawfully appropriated funds. APPROVED W/ DISCUSSION 

 

4. Request approval for a sole source award to Snowflake Inc. for the JEA Innovation Lab Pilot, for 
Data Warehouse Built for the Cloud in the amount of $20,000.00, subject to the availability of 
lawfully appropriated funds. APPROVED W/ DISCUSSION 

 

5. Request approval for a sole source award to Tibco Software Inc. for the JEA Innovation Lab Pilot, for 
Data Virtualization Enablement Professional Services in the amount of $34,400.00, subject to the 
availability of lawfully appropriated funds. APPROVED W/ DISCUSSION 

 

6. 073-19 – Request approval to award a contract to J & D Maintenance and Services of North Florida 
LLC for Tree Removal, Irrigation and Mulch (TRIM) for a total not-to-exceed amount of 
$387,525.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. APPROVED W/ 
DISCUSSION 

 

7. 082-19 – Request approval to award a contract to Zabatt Power Systems for Repair and Maintenance 
of Generators for a total not-to-exceed amount of $4,118,502.00, subject to the availability of 
lawfully appropriated funds. APPROVED 

 

8. Request approval to award a five (5) year contract to World Wide Technology for VMWare 
Workspace One licenses including AirWatch, support/subscription, and learning credits in the amount 



June 6, 2019 

of $934,427.05, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. APPROVED W/ 
DISCUSSION 

 

9. 078-19 – Request approval to award a contract to Hoist and Crane Group Inc for Overhead Crane & 
Hoist Inspection and Maintenance Services in the amount of $879,500.00, subject to the availability 
of lawfully appropriated funds. APPROVED W/ DISCUSSION 

 

10. 080-19 – Request approval to award a contract to Howard Services Inc for Electric Plant HVAC 
Inspection and Maintenance Services in the amount of $1,106,790.00, subject to the availability of 
lawfully appropriated funds. APPROVED 

 

11. 062-19 – Request approval to award a contract to Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. for 
Water/Wastewater Capital Program Management in the amount of $10,354,970.00, subject to the 
availability of lawfully appropriated funds. APPROVED W/ DISCUSSION 

 

12. Request approval to award a change order to CDM Smith Inc. for additional engineering services for 
the Norwood Water Treatment Plant (WTP) Rehabilitation project in the amount of $61,418.00, for a 
new not-to-exceed amount of $528,347.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
APPROVED W/ DISCUSSION 

 

13. DEFERRED Request approval to award a thirty three (33) month contract to Software House 
International, Inc. for the Microsoft SQL Server Enterprise Core Edition licenses and one year of 
extended security update support in the amount of $503,207.28 subject to the availability of lawfully 
appropriated funds. 

 
 
 
 
Ratifications:    N/A  
  
Informational Items:    N/A  
    
Public Comments:  N/A  
  
Adjournment:  10:46 a.m.               




























































	01c Awards Minutes 06-13-2019
	MINUTES

	01f Signed Awards 06-13-19

